Designation: D2591 − 07 (Reapproved 2013)
Standard Test Method for
Linear Density of Elastomeric Yarns (Short Length
Specimens)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D2591; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

action may cause stretching. The actual length of the test
specimen after cutting is 1 m (1000 mm) 6 1 mm or 0.9 m
(900 mm) 6 1 mm depending upon the yarn numbering system
used.
9.6 Weigh the specimen and record its mass to within 0.1 %.
9.7 Calculate the linear density as directed in 10.1, then
compare the calculated linear density to the nominal density
given and proceed as follows:
9.7.1 If the calculated density is within 5 % of the given
nominal density, test 4 additional specimens as directed in 9.3
– 9.6, for a total of five.
9.7.2 If the calculated density is different from the given
nominal density by more than 5 %, discard the result, change
the tension weight to meet 1.0 6 0.1 cN/tex (0.9 6 0.09 gf/d)
tension based on the calculated linear density of the yarn. Test
a total of 5 specimens as directed in 9.3 – 9.6, under the newly
determined tension.
10. Calculation or Interpretation of Results
10.1 Calculate the linear density for each specimen to the
nearest 0.1 dtex (0.1 denier), using Eq 1 or Eq 2.
Td 5 10000 3 M/L (1)
D 5 9000 3 M/L (2)
where:
Td = linear density, dtex,
D = linear density, denier,
M = mass of specimen, g, and
L = length of specimen, m. (For tex system L = 1 m—For
denier system L = 0.9 m)
10.2 Calculate the average linear density for each laboratory
sampling unit and for the lot.
10.3 If requested, calculate the coefficient of variation,
standard deviation, or both for each laboratory sampling unit
and for the lot.
11. Report
11.1 State that the samples were tested as directed in Test
Method D2591. Describe the material or product sampled and
the method of sampling used.
11.2 Report the following information:
11.2.1 The linear density for each specimen, each laboratory
sampling unit and the lot,
11.2.2 The coefficient of variation, or standard deviation, or
both, if calculated.
11.2.3 The pretension used, and
11.2.4 Any modification to the method.
12. Precision and Bias
12.1 An interlaboratory study was performed in 1997 to
estimate variability of the test method. The study included 2
operators in one laboratory. Each operator measured five
D2591 − 07 (2013)
3
specimens for five different denier elastomeric yarns on five
different dates. ANOVA was used to determine variance
components:
12.2 Method repeatability is defined as the “maximum
difference” that can “reasonably” be expected between two test
results obtained on the same material when the test results are
obtained in the same laboratory. Repeatability standard
deviation, sr, is taken to be the square root of the “specimen”
variance component, and represents within-operator precision.
Method reproducibility is defined as the “maximum difference”
that can “reasonably” be expected between two test results
obtained on the same material when the test results are
obtained from different laboratories.4 sR, the total standard
deviation, is formed by taking the square root of the sum of
intra- and inter-laboratory variance components.
NOTE 4—Because the interlaboratory test included less than the
recommended five laboratories, estimates of precision data in Table 1 and